whatsoever, however caused regardless of whether the Client indemnitee or Verdantas indemnitee, as applicable, knew or should have known of the possibility of such 
losses or damages.  

9.4 In no event will a Verdantas indemnitee be liable to a Client indemnitee or anyone claiming by, through or under it, including without limitation, insurers, for any amount in 
excess of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) in the aggregate. To the maximum amount permitted by law, Verdantas shall have no liability if Client fails to 
initiate legal proceedings within twelve (12) months of the performance of the Services.  Client releases Verdantas indemnitees from any damages sustained by Client in